the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force and pursuant to the recommendation of 
the Audit and Finance Committee, the remuneration amounting to ̀  825,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Twenty 
Five Thousand Only) excluding GST and other taxes as may be applicable and out of pocket and travelling 
expenses, if any, payable to M/s. Parkhi Limaye & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Reg. No. 000191), ‘Aabha’, 
Plot No. 16, Siddhakala CHS, Warje, Pune – 411 058, appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company

[...]

Parkhi Limaye & Co., Pune, as Cost Auditors in terms of the provisions 
of Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, for the purpose of 
auditing the cost records of the Company for the Financial Year 2021-22 on a yearly remuneration of  
` 825,000/- p.a. (Rupees Eight Lacs Twenty Five Thousand Only) excluding GST and other taxes as may 
be applicable and out of pocket and travelling expenses, if any.

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and or their relatives are deemed to be concerned or 
interested, directly or indirectly, financially or otherwise, in the proposed resolution.